

SECTION - III
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 33753-33756 OF 2011
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Commissioner of Central Excise & Anr.Petitioners
-Versus-
M/s Lanyard Foods Ltd. Etc.Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter with office report dated 17th April 2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following ORDER:

"Mr. Harish Chandra, learned senior counsel for the petitioners prays for time to enable the advocate-on-record to make an application for substituted service in respect of respondent- Lanyard Foods Ltd. Same may be done within four weeks. List thereafter."

It is submitted that Counsel for Petitioner has on 3rd May, 2013, filed an application for substituted service and notice for publication was issued on 20th May, 2013. The Counsel for the Petitioner has on 5th June, 2013, filed Affidavit with proof of publication. Service of notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
133, Lawyers Chamber

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR