

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4917 OF 2012

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE,  
BANGALORE

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S.MANGALORE REFINERIES &  
PETROCHEMICALS LTD.

...RESPONDENT(S)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4918 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4919 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4920 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4921 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4922 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4923 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4924 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5064-5067 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5312 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6611 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6708 OF 2013

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7028-7031 OF 2013

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7082 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.33348 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.31595 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.33339 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.33346 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.1238 OF 2015

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.1383 OF 2015

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.1392 OF 2015

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.3004 OF 2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.12901 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.640 OF 2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.3340 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7083-7086 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NOS.13950-13956 OF 2014

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.9195-9197 OF 2014

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6646 OF 2012

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7871 OF 2011

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC NO.60 OF 2015)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC NO.721 OF 2015)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC No.21099 OF 2014)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC No.656 OF 2015)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC No.309 OF 2015)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC Nos.18341-18342 OF 2014)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC No.20787 OF 2014)

AND

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No.....OF 2015  
(@ CC Nos.21250-21251 OF 2014)

O R D E R

1. Shri P.S. Narasimha, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for some of the appellant(s), and other learned counsel appearing for the respective petitioner(s) seek permission of this Court to withdraw these Civil Appeals and Special Leave Petitions with liberty to file appropriate appeals.

2. Permission sought for is granted.

3. We grant liberty to the petitioner(s)/ appellant(s) to file appropriate appeals, if they so desire, within a month's time from today.

4. The Civil Appeals as well as the Special Leave Petitions are disposed of as withdrawn.

.....CJI.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(A.K. SIKRI)

.....J.  
(R.K. AGRAWAL)

NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 19, 2015.

ITEM NO.69

COURT NO.1

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4917/2012

COMMR.OF CEN.EXC.BANGALORE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S MANGALORE REFINERIES &amp; PETROCHEM.LTD

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH C.A. No. 4918/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4919/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4920/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4921/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4922/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4923/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 4924/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5064-5067/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 5312/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 6611/2012

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 6708/2013

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7028-7031/2013

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 7082/2014  
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 33348/2014  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 31595/2014  
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 33339/2014  
(With Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 33346/2014  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 1238/2015  
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1383/2015  
(With appln.(s) for permission to accept lengthy list of dates and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1392/2015  
(With Interim Relief)

SLP(C) No. 3004/2012

SLP(C) No. 12901/2014  
(With Interim Relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 640/2012  
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order)

SLP(C) No. 3340/2012  
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order, interim relief and office report)

C.A.Nos.7083-7086/2014  
(with appln.(s) for stay)

SLP(C)Nos.13950-13956/2014  
(with interim relief)

C.A.Nos.9195-9197/2014  
(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)



For Respondent(s) Mr.H.N.Salve, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Mahesh Agrawal, Adv.  
Ms.Radhika Gautam, Adv.  
Mr.Ankur Saigal, Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Devanath,Adv.

Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar,Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar,Adv.  
Mr.Ashwath Sitaraman, Adv.

Mr.Chandrasekharan, M., Sr.Adv.  
Mr.S.Sukumaran, Adv.  
Mr.Anand Sukumar, Adv.  
Mr.Bhupesh Kr.Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Meera Mathur,Adv.

Mr.Ravinder Narain, Adv.  
Mr.Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms.Mallika Joshi, Adv.  
Ms.Shravani Shekhar, Adv.  
Ms.Ruchika, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Narain,Adv.

Mr.Mohit D.Ram, Adv.

Mr.Bhargava V.Desai, Adv.  
Mr.Vishal Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr.Renjith, B.Marar, Adv.  
Ms.Lakshmi N.Kaimal, Adv.  
Mr.Kumar Gourav, Adv.

Mr.Gajendra Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr.Puneet Siddhartha, Adv.  
Mr.Ashwarya Sinha, Adv.

Mr.Tarun Gulati, Adv.  
Mr.Kishore Kunal, Adv.  
Mr.Tusharl Gupta, Adv.  
Mr.R.Chandrachud, Adv.  
Ms.Rachana Yadav, Adv.

Mr.M.P.Devanth, Adv.  
Mr.Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
Mr.Prashanth S.Shivadass, Adv.  
Mr.Aditya Bhattacharya, Adv.  
Mr.Ambrish Pandey, Adv.

Mr.M.P.Devanth, Adv.  
Mr.Aditya Bhattacharya, Adv.  
Mr.Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
Mr.Prashanth S.Shivadass, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Civil Appeals as well as the Special Leave Petitions  
are disposed of as withdrawn, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)